To, **Mr. Pranav Singh** Manager, Listing Operations (Equity) BSE Limited Floor 20, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400001

Sub: Intimation of order of Liquidation of M/s Nu Tek India Limited and appointment of undersigned as Liquidator.

Dear Sir,

1. This is to bring to your kind knowledge that, the National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi (hereinafter referred to as "*NCLT*"), vide its Order dated 22.06.2020, has initiated Liquidation process of M/s Nu Tek India Limited and Mr. Vineet Aggarwal is appointed as the Liquidator. The relevant extract of the order has been reproduced hereunder for your reference:

".... The present application under section 33(2) of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code for appropriate direction to be passed for Liquidation of the Corporate Debtor is allowed and Mr. Vineet Aggarwal is appointed as Liquidator."

A copy of this Order has been attached herewith and enclosed as Enclosure 1.

2. Further, order of Moratorium under Section 14 Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, shall cease to have its effect. The relevant text of said Section 14 is reproduced herein below for your reference:

"Moratorium

14. (1) Subject to provisions of sub-section (2) and (3), on the insolvency commencement date, the Adjudicating Authority shall by order declare moratorium for prohibiting all of the following, namely: -

- a) the institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or proceedings against the corporate debtor including execution of any judgment, decree or order in any court of law, tribunal, arbitration panel or other authority;
- b) transferring, encumbering, alienating or disposing of by the corporate debtor any of its assets or any legal right or beneficial interest therein;
- c) any action to foreclose, recover or enforce any security interest created by the corporate debtor in respect of its property including any action under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (54 of 2002);
- d) the recovery of any property by an owner or less or where such property is occupied by or in the possession of the corporate debtor.

(2) The supply of essential goods or services to the corporate debtor as may be specified shall not be terminated or suspended or interrupted during moratorium period.

- [(3) The provisions of sub-section (1) shall not apply to
 - a) such transaction as may be notified by the Central Government in consultation with any financial regulator;
 - b) a surety in a contract of guarantee to a corporate debtor.]

(4) The order of moratorium shall have effect from the date of such order till the completion of the corporate insolvency resolution process.

- 3. Further, from the aforementioned Order of the NCLT, all the Directors and key managerial persons of the company are suspended and all the powers of Directors, shall cease to have effect and shall be vested to the undersigned.
- 4. Therefore, in view of the aforesaid submissions, kindly submit your claim, if any *qua* the Company in view of public announcement inviting claims against the company on vntg631@gmail.com.
- 5. Should have any queries you may kindly contact the undersigned.

Yours Truly, For and on behalf of Nu Tek India Limited.



Vineet Aggarwal Liquidator

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL: NEW DELHI COURT - IV

ITEM No. 108 IB/1226/ND/2019

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/s. Ashish Bankar And M/s. Nu Tek India Ltd. . Applicant/Petitioner

Respondent

Order under Section

Order delivered on 22.06.2020

<u>Coram:</u> SHRI P.S.N PRASAD, HON'BLE MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

SHRI NARENDER KUMAR BHOLA HON'BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL)

PRESENTS:

For the Appellant: For the RP: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Advocate Mr. Vineet Aggarwal, RP

ORDER

IA/2172/2020

Heard the submission made by the Resolution Professional Mr. Vineet Aggarwal and it appears that no resolution plan has been furnished by the prospective bidders despite best efforts by the Resolution Professional and the CoC has also resolved for company to go into liquidation. The present application under section 33(2) of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code for appropriate direction to be



passed for Liquidation of the Corporate Debtor is allowed and Mr. Vineet Aggarwal is appointed as Liquidator. The Liquidator is directed to file a report after four weeks informing the developments of the matters to the Tribunal.

The application is allowed.

NARENDER KUMAR BHOLA MEMBER (T)

P.S.N PRAŚAD MEMBER (J)



Deepak - 22.06.2020

FREE OF COST COPY

25.6.200

Deputy Registrar National Company Law Tribunal CGO Complex, New Delhi-110003

SCHEDULE II

FORM B

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT

(Regulation 12 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Liquidation Process) Regulations, 2016)

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE STAKEHOLDERS OF

NU TEK INDIA LIMITED

1.	NAME OF CORPORATE DEBTOR	NU TEK INDIA LIMITED	
2.	DATE OF INCORPORATION OF CORPORATE DEBTOR	06/07/1993	
3.	AUTHORITY UNDER WHICH CORPORATE DEBTOR IS INCORPORATED/ REGISTERED	Incorporated under the Companies Act 1956 and registered with Ministry of Corporate Affairs RoC- Delhi	
4.	CORPORATE IDENTITY NUMBER / LIMITED LIABILITY IDENTITY NUMBER OF CORPORATE DEBTOR	L74899DL1993PLC054313	
5.	ADDRESS OF THE REGISTERED OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL OFFICE (IF ANY) OF CORPORATE DEBTOR	A-213, Road No. 4, Gali No. 11 Mahipalpur DL 110037 IN	
6.	DATE OF CLOSURE OF INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS	21.06.2020	
7.	LIQUIDATION COMMENCEMENT DATE OF CORPORATE DEBTOR	22.06.2020	
8.	NAME, ADDRESS, EMAIL ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND THE REGISTRATION NUMBER OF THE LIQUIDATOR	Mr. Vineet Aggarwal Address:Plot no.2, Sampurnanand Nagar,Sigra, Varanasi-221010 Mail Id: <u>vntg631@gmail.com</u> Reg. No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP- P00475/2017-18/10818 Correspondence Address: B-108, Sector-88, Noida, U.P. – 201304 Mail Id: vntg631@gmail.com	
9.	LAST DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF CLAIMS	22.07.2020	

Notice is hereby given that the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi has ordered the commencement of liquidation of the Nu Tek India Limited on 22.06.2020.

The stakeholders of Nu Tek India Limited are hereby called upon to submit a proof of their claims, on or before 22.07.2020 to the liquidator at the address mentioned against item 8.

The financial creditors shall submit their proof of claims by electronic means only. All other stakeholders may submit the proof of claims in person, by post or by electronic means.

Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.



Mr. Vineet Aggarwal Liquidator, Nu Tek India Limited New Delhi 25.06.2020

SCHEDULE II

FORM C

PROOF OF CLAIM BY OPERATIONAL CREDITORS EXCEPT WORKMEN AND EMPLOYEES

(Under Regulation 17 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Liquidation Process) Regulations, 2016)

[Date]

То

The Liquidator

[Name of the Liquidator]

[Address as set out in the public announcement]

From

[Name and address of the operational creditor]

Subject: Submission of proof of claim in respect of the liquidation of [*name of corporate debtor*] under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

Madam/Sir,

[*Name of the operational creditor*] hereby submits this proof of claim in respect of the liquidation of [*name of corporate debtor*]. The details for the same are set out below:

1.	NAME OF OPERATIONAL CREDITOR		
	(IF AN INCORPORATED BODY PROVIDE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND PROOF OF INCORPORATION, IF A PARTNERSHIP OR INDIVIDUAL PROVIDE IDENTIFICATION RECORDS* OF ALL THE PARTNERS OR THE INDIVIDUAL)		
2.	ADDRESS OF OPERATIONAL CREDITOR FOR CORRESPONDENCE		
3.	TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM, INCLUDING ANY INTEREST, AS AT LIQUIDATION COMMENCEMENT DATE AND DETAILS OF NATURE OF CLAIM	Principal Interest Total claim	::
4.	DETAILS OF DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE TO WHICH THE DEBT CAN BE SUBSTANTIATED		
5.	DETAILS OF ANY DISPUTE AS WELL AS THE RECORD OF PENDENCY OF SUIT OR ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS		
6.	DETAILS OF HOW AND WHEN DEBT INCURRED		
7.	DETAILS OF ANY MUTUAL CREDIT, MUTUAL DEBTS, OR OTHER MUTUAL DEALINGS BETWEEN THE CORPORATE DEBTOR AND THE OPERATIONAL CREDITOR WHICH MAY BE SET-OFF AGAINST THE CLAIM		
8.	DETAILS OF ANY RETENTION OF TITLE IN RESPECT OF GOODS OR PROPERTIES TO WHICH THE DEBT REFERS OR ANY OTHER SECURITY		
9.	DETAILS OF ANY ASSIGNMENT OR TRANSFER OF DEBT IN HIS FAVOUR		

DETAILS OF THE BANK ACCOUNT TO WHICH THE OPERATIONAL CREDITOR'S SHARE OF THE PROCEEDS OF LIQUIDATION CAN BE TRANSFERRED	
LIST OUT AND ATTACH THE DOCUMENTS RELIED ON IN SUPPORT OF THE CLAIM.	(i) (ii) (iii)

Signature of operational creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf (Please enclose the authority if this is being submitted on behalf of the operational creditor)

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing

*PAN, Passport, AADHAAR Card or the identity card issued by the Election Commission of India.

AFFIDAVIT

I, [name of deponent], currently residing at [address of deponent], do solemnly affirm and state as follows:

- 1. The above named corporate debtor was, at liquidation commencement date, that is, the ______ day of ______ 20_____ and still is, justly and truly indebted to me [or to me and[*insert name of copartners*], my co-partners in trade, or, as the case may be] in the sum of Rs. ______ for _____ [*please state consideration*].
- 2. In respect of my claim of the said sum or any part thereof, I have relied on and the documents specified below:

[Please list the documents relied on as evidence of debt.]

- 3. The said documents are true, valid and genuine to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
- 4. In respect of the said sum or any part thereof, I have not, nor have my partners or any of them, nor has any person, by my/our order, to my/our knowledge or belief, for my/ our use, had or received any manner of satisfaction or security whatsoever, save and except the following:

[*Please state details of any mutual credit, mutual debts, or other mutual dealings between the corporate debtor and the operational creditor which may be set-off against the claim.*]

Solemnly, affirmed at ______ on _____ day, the _____day of 20

Before me,

Notary / Oath Commissioner

Deponent's signature

VERIFICATION

I, the Deponent hereinabove, do hereby verify and affirm that the contents of para ____ to __of this affidavit are true and correct to my knowledge and belief. Nothing is false and nothing material has been concealed therefrom. Verified at _____ on this _____ day of _____ 201____

Deponent's signature